



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5588/2025, CRL.M.A. 23985/2025**

ARJUN SIKRI & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Gobind Malhotra, Mr. Lovish Sharma, Mr. Rakshit Pandey, Mr. Rehan Saifi, Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Ms. Namrata Malhotra and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

14.08.2025

CRL.M.A. 23984/2025

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 5588/2025, CRL.M.A. 23985/2025

3. Petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 ('BNSS') has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner against Order dated 07.07.2025 passed by learned MM, Central District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi in Ct. Case No.2307/2023 and quashing of FIR No.0513/2025 under Sections 323/342/384/506/34 IPC, registered at PS: Kashmiri Gate, Delhi and all consequential proceedings emanating therefrom.
4. Issue Notice.
5. Learned APP for the State appearing on advance Notice, accepts Notice and seeks time to file the Status Report.



6. Let the same be filed within four weeks with advance copy to other side.
7. On filing PF, Notice be issued to Respondent No.2 through all permissible modes, returnable on 28.10.2025.
8. List on 28.10.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

AUGUST 14, 2025/R